monetary items   (78,082)   (78,082)   (72,643)   (72,643)

Investments held at fair value

  through profit or loss   1,381,109   1,381,109   1,568,739   1,568,739

Total net foreign currency exposure   1,303,027   1,303,027   1,496,096   1,496,096

The above year end amounts are broadly representative of the exposure to foreign currency risk during the current and
comparative year.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of return after taxation for the year and net assets with regard to the
Company’s monetary financial assets, financial liabilities and equity investments and exchange rates. The sensitivity
analysis is based on the Company’s monetary currency financial instruments and equity investments held at each
balance sheet date and the income receivable in foreign currency and assumes a 10% (2021: 10%) appreciation or
depreciation in sterling against the US Dollar which is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on the volatility of
exchange rates during the year.

   2022   2021

   If sterling   If sterling   If sterling   If sterling

   strengthens   weakens   strengthens   weakens

   by 10%   by 10%   by 10%   by 10%

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Statement of Comprehensive

Income – return after taxation

Revenue return   (1,950)   1,950   (1,596)   1,596

Capital return   (130,303)   130,303   (149,610)   149,610

Total return after taxation for the year   (132,253)   132,253   (151,206)   151,206

Net assets   (132,253)   132,253   (151,206)   151,206

In the opinion of the Directors, the above sensitivity analysis is broadly representative of the whole year.

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate movements may affect the level of income receivable on cash deposits and the liquidity fund. The Company’s
exposure to floating interest rates, giving cash flow interest rate risk when rates are reset, is as follows:

   2022   2021

[…]

Net exposure   5,788   959

Interest receivable on cash balances, or payable on overdrafts, is at a margin below or above SONIA respectively (2021:
same).

22. Financial instruments’ exposure to risk and risk management policies (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Cash deposits are held with the custodian, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A which is AA rated.

The target interest earned on the JPMorgan US Dollar Liquidity LVNAV Fund, a AAA rated money market fund, is the 7 day
US dollar London Interbank Bid Rate.

Details of the bank loans are given in note 13 on pages 79 and 80.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to a 4.0% (2021: 1.0%)
increase or decrease in interest rates in regards to the Company’s monetary financial assets and financial liabilities. This
level of change is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The
sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s monetary financial instruments held at the balance sheet date, with all
other variables held constant.

   2022   2021

   4% increase   4% decrease   1% increase   1% decrease

   in rate   in rate   in rate   in rate

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income

– return after taxation

Revenue return   1,163   (1,163)   229   (229)

Capital return   (931)   931   (219)   219

Total return after taxation   232   (232)   10   (10)

Net assets   232   (232)   10   (10)

In the opinion of the Directors, this sensitivity analysis may not be representative of the Company’s future exposure to
interest rate changes due to fluctuations in the level of cash balances, cash held in the liquidity fund and amounts drawn
down on the Company’s loan facilities.

The Company's portfolio is not directly exposed to interest rate risk.

(iii) Other price risk

Other price risk includes changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk, which may affect the
value of equity investments.

Management of other price risk

The Board considers on a regular basis the asset allocation of the portfolio and the risk associated with particular

[…]

2023   2022

   £’000   £’000

Investments held at fair value through profit or loss   1,381,109   1,568,739

The above data is broadly representative of the exposure to other price risk during the current and comparative year.

Other price risk sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to an increase or
decrease of 10% (2021: 10%) in the market values. This level of change is considered to be a reasonable illustration based
on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s equities, adjusting for
changes in the management fee but with all other variables held constant.

   2022   2021

   10% increase   10% decrease   10% increase   10% decrease

   in fair value   fair value   fair value   fair value

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income

– return after taxation

Revenue return   (69)   69   (78)   78

Capital return   137,835   (137,835)   156,560   (156,560)

Total return after taxation   137,766   (137,766)   156,482   (156,482)

Net assets   137,766   (137,766)   156,482   (156,482)

(b) Liquidity risk

This is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its obligations associated with financial liabilities that
are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

A lack of liquidity in the portfolio may make it difficult for the Company to realise assets at or near their purported value in the
event of a forced sale.

Management of the risk

Liquidity risk is not significant as the Company’s assets comprise mainly readily realisable securities, which can be sold to
meet funding requirements if necessary, cash held and the borrowing facilities provides for additional funding flexibility. The